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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1364

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022

BENEFICIARY UNDER 'HAR GHAR NAL SE JAL’ YOJANA


1364. SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of families who have got benefit of tap connections under Har Ghar Nal Se Jal Yojana scheme in the State of Kerala;

(b) the number of connections sanctioned in Kerala; and

(c) the number of beneficiaries in Kerala, District-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) Government of India in partnership with States is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)-

Har Ghar Jal to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household of the country including those of Kerala by 2024. As reported by Kerala, since the launch of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in August 2019, 15.24 lakh (28.21%) households have been provided with tap water connections in the state.

(b) As reported by Kerala, 53.35 lakhs households tap connections have been sanctioned under JJM in the state.

(c) The district-wise number of households/beneficiaries provided with tap water connection under JJM in Kerala (as on 14.12.2022) is given at Annex-I.
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Annex–I


Annex–I referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1364 due for reply on 19.12.2022


District-wise number of households/ beneficiaries provided with tap water connection under JJM in Kerala (as on 14.12.2022)

Source: JJM-dashboard


S.

No.
District

Tap water connection

provided under JJM

(as on 14.12.2022)

1.  Kollam 2,17,654

2.  Alappuzha 1,43,727

3.  Kannur 1,39,877

4.  Thiruvananthapuram 1,80,489

5.  Palakkad 1,68,186

6.  Ernakulam 1,14,738

7.  Malappuram 1,62,899

8.  Thrissur 1,00,964

9.  Kottayam 92,587

10.  Kozhikode 89,481

11.  Pathanamthitta 45,305

12.  Idukki 28,218

13.  Kasaragod 26,953

14.  Wayanad 12,616

Total 15,23,694

